
New South Wales

2010 No 356

Higher Education Amendment (Fees) 
Regulation 2010
under the

Higher Education Act 2001

Published LW 9 July 2010 Page 1

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made
the following Regulation under the Higher Education Act 2001.

VERITY FIRTH, MP
Minister for Education and Training

Explanatory note
The object of this Regulation is to increase the fees prescribed in Schedule 1 to the Higher
Education Regulation 2008 by 3.7 per cent. The increases are in line with movements in the
Labour Price Index with respect to the public sector (rounded to the nearest $10).
This Regulation is made under the Higher Education Act 2001, including section 25 (the
general regulation-making power).



Page 2

Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2010Clause 1

Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2010
under the

Higher Education Act 2001

2010 No 356

1 Name of Regulation
This Regulation is the Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation
2010.

2 Commencement
This Regulation commences on 1 July 2010* and is required to be
published on the NSW legislation website.

* The regulation (statutory rule) appointed 1 July 2010 as the date of its commencement.
Pursuant to section 39 (2A) of the Interpretation Act 1987, the regulation is not invalid merely
because the regulation was published on the NSW legislation website after the day on which
one or more of its provisions is or are expressed to take effect, but provides, in that case, for
that or those provisions to take effect from the day on which it is published on the NSW
legislation website, instead of from the earlier day.



Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2010

Amendment of Higher Education Regulation 2008 Schedule 1

2010 No 356
Schedule 1 Amendment of Higher Education 
Regulation 2008

Schedule 1
Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 Fees
(Clause 4)

Australian and overseas universities
Application by education institution of this State for Minister’s 
recommendation under section 4 of the Act and preliminary review of 
application

$10,790

Application by education institution of the Commonwealth, another 
State or a Territory for Minister’s recommendation under section 4 of 
the Act

$3,240

Assessment of education institution of this State in connection with 
application for Minister’s recommendation under section 4 of the Act

$43,140

Application by education institution for registration as an overseas 
university under section 5 of the Act

$10,790

Assessment of education institution in connection with application for 
registration as an overseas university under section 5 of the Act

$43,140

Annual fee for registration as an overseas university under section 5 of 
the Act

$2,160

Annual fee for education institution included in Part 2 of Schedule 1 
to the Act

$2,160

Application fee for 5 yearly review under the National Protocols of 
education institution included in Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Act

$10,790

Undertaking 5 yearly review under the National Protocols of 
education institution included in Part 2 of Schedule 1 to the Act

$43,140

Australian and overseas higher education institutions
Application by education institution for registration as an Australian 
or overseas higher education institution under section 5 of the Act

$3,240

Assessment of education institution in connection with application for 
registration as an Australian or overseas higher education institution 
under section 5 of the Act

$5,390
Page 3



Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2010

Schedule 1 Amendment of Higher Education Regulation 2008

2010 No 356
Annual fee for registration of education institution under section 5 of 
the Act as an Australian or overseas higher education institution

$2,160

Assessment of education institution in connection with application by 
institution to vary or revoke any condition of registration under 
section 6 of the Act

$3,240

Assessment of an overseas location for the delivery of a course of 
study (per location)

$5,390

Assessment of application by education institution to vary particulars 
of its registration

$3,240

Accreditation of higher education courses by Director-General
Application for accreditation of course of study under section 7 of the 
Act (per course)

$2,160

Assessment of course of study in connection with application for 
accreditation under section 7 of the Act (per course):
(a) Diploma or advanced diploma $3,780
(b) Associate degree $4,580
(c) Bachelor degree $5,390
(d) Graduate certificate or graduate diploma $3,780
(e) Masters degree $7,550
(f) Doctoral degree $7,550
Assessment of application by education institution to vary or revoke 
any condition under section 8 of the Act (per course)

$3,240

Assessment of application by education institution to vary particulars 
of accreditation of a course of study

$3,240

Approval of a course of an overseas university or higher education 
institution under the National Protocols

$2,160

Accreditation of higher education courses by institution
Application to Director-General under section 7 of the Act for 
authorisation for an education institution to accredit courses provided 
by the institution

$6,470

Assessment of an application to Director-General under section 7 of 
the Act for authorisation for an education institution to accredit 
courses provided by the institution

$32,350

Application to vary particulars of authorisation for an education 
institution to accredit courses provided by the institution

$5,390

Assessment of application to vary particulars of authorisation for an 
education institution to accredit courses provided by the institution

$5,390
Page 4



Higher Education Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2010

Amendment of Higher Education Regulation 2008 Schedule 1

2010 No 356
Approval to provide courses of study to overseas students
Application for approval of education institution in relation to courses 
of study under section 10 of the Act

$5,390

Annual fee for approval of education institution under section 10 of 
the Act:
(a) if number of courses covered by approval does not exceed 5 $1,080
(b) if number of courses covered by approval exceeds 5 $2,160
Assessment of application by education institution to vary or revoke 
any condition of approval under section 11 of the Act

$3,240

Assessment of application by education institution to vary its 
particulars of approval to add, suspend or cancel a course of study

$1,080

Assessment of application by education institution to vary its 
particulars of approval to add new course delivery locations (per 
location)

$3,240

Application by education institution to vary its particulars of 
registration other than to add, suspend or cancel a course of study or to 
add new course delivery location

$540
Page 5


